approved by China Securities Regulatory Commission and China People’s Bank. Up to December

31, 2017, guarantee business balance of the company is 28,379,170,000 yuan. The company pays

attention to risk management of the business, and strictly implements related operation procedure

and approval program, so that the risk of outward guarantee business has been effectively

controlled. To December 31, 2017, the company carefully obeys to related regulations of [2003]

No. 56 document issued by China Securities Regulatory Commission, and is free from situation of

guarantee against regulation.

 (II) To December 31, 2017, the company is free from situation when the controlling

shareholders or other related parties occupy the company’s capital.

Independent directors: Fu Jianhua, Fu Jijun, Ben Shenglin, Zhang Jixiang, Geng Hong,

Hu Pingxi

Chapter Eight Changes in Share Capital and Shareholding

I. Conditions of Share Change

Unit: share

Before current change Increment/decrement of current change After current change

Quantity Proportion

New

share

issuing

Share

donation

Accumulation

fund turn
Other  Subtotal  Quantity  Proportion

I. Limited sale

condition share
447,332,297 11.47% 0 0 134,199,689 -2,344,393 131,855,296 579,187,593 11.42%

1. National holding 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. State-owned legal

person holding
190,154,630 4.88% 0 0 57,046,389   0 57,046,389 247,201,019 4.87%

3. Other domestic

capital holding
8,122,851 0.20% 0 0 2,436,855  -2,344,393 92,462 8,215,313 0.16%

wherein: domestic

legal person holding
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

   domestic

natural person holding
8,122,851 0.20% 0 0 2,436,855  -2,344,393 92,462 8,215,313 0.16%

4. Foreign holding 249,054,816 6.39% 0 0 74,716,445  0 74,716,445 323,771,261 6.39%

wherein: foreign legal

person holding
249,054,816 6.39% 0 0 74,716,445 0 74,716,445 323,771,261 6.39%

   foreign natural

person holding
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

II．Limit-free

condition share
3,452,461,784 88.53% 0 0 1,035,738,535 2,344,393 1,038,082,928 4,490,544,712 88.58%

1. RMB ordinary share 3,452,461,784 88.53% 0 0 1,035,738,535 2,344,393 1,038,082,928 4,490,544,712 88.58%

2. Domestically listed

foreign-invested stock
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Aboard listed

foreign-invested stock
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total shares 3,899,794,081 100.00% 0 0 1,169,938,224 0 1,169,938,224 5,069,732,305
100.00

%

During the reporting period, under the plan of 2016 profit distribution and turn add equity

capital accumulation fund approved by the shareholders' meeting on May 18, 2017, the Company

took the total share capital of 3,899,794,081 shares as the base number and transferred capital

reserve to 3 shares for each 10 shares for all shareholders listed on the equity rights registration

date (July 10, 2017) and the total share capital of the Company became 5,069,732,305 shares

thereafter. Totally 2,344,393 limited shares of the senior management were released. The above

mentioned condition will not influence the financial indexes of the last year and the latest period,